# CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

(Contract Management Use only)

CONTRACT TRACKING NO.

CM2384-A1

Name: D.S. Services of America, Inc.					
Address: 2300 Windy Ridge Suite 500 N	Atlanta	GA	3033	9	
	City	Sta	ite Zip		
Contractor's Administrator Name: Bob Spera		Title: Acc	ount Representati	ve	
Tel#:(904) 598-4785Fax:	Email:	bspera@dsservices.com			
CONTRACT	INFORMATI	ION			
Contract Name: Bottled Water Services		Cor	ntract Value: Estimate	ed \$13,311.32	
Brief Description: Amendment #1/First Extension to provide					
Contract Dates : From:12/1/16to:11/30/18 State	us: New	X Renew	X Amend#V	VA/Task Order	
How Procured: Sole Source Single Source ITB	RFPI	RFQCo	opOther		
If Processing an Amendment:					
Contract #: CM2384 Increase Amount of Existing	Contract: \$4	,048.99			
New Contract Dates: 12/1/18 to 11/30/19 TOTA	AL OD AMENI	DATE AND	Estimated \$1	7,360.31	
New Contract Dates:	AL OR AMENI	DMENT AMC	JUNI:		
APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU O	COUNTY PUR				
1. 12-5-18		Facilities Maintenance			
M 11	ate	Submitting Department			
2. Starton Lagues 12/6/	18	Several Accounts: 01073519, 0174712, EOC, Animel Control, Fire Rescue, Solid Waste, Road Dept			
Contract Management	ate	Fun	Syyooo obj	WS 118	
3. ( MA) 12/10	118	rentals	544000 060	13/11/10	
Office of Management & Budget	ate	Supplies	552000 060		
A MANA TO	16				
County Attorney (approved as to form only)  D	ate				
Comments:					
COUNTY MANAGER - FI	NALSIGNAT	URE APPRO	VAL		
	Mul	12	1/10		
Michael Mullin		Date			
DETURN OPICINIA (O TO CONTRI CTO CONTRI					
RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT Original: Clerk's Services; Contracto					

Copy:

Department

Clerk Finance

Office of Management & Budget Contract Management

# AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE/FIRST EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR BOTTLED WATER SERVICES

This Amendment entered into this 12th day of December , 2018 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and D.S. SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC., 2300 Windy Ridge Suite 500 N Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (hereinafter referred to as "Vendor").

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated November 22, 2016, for Bottled Water Services; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of December 1, 2016 through November 30, 2018 and provided for one (1) year renewals upon mutual agreement of the parties and shall not exceed five (5) years in total contract length; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Agreement for a period of one (1) year beginning December 1, 2018 and ending November 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 22 Escalation Clause of the Agreement, the Vendor is requesting an adjustment in price as outlined in Exhibit "1" attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In accordance with Section 19 of the Agreement dated November 22, 2016, the performance period is hereby extended for an additional one (1) year beginning December 1, 2018 and ending November 30, 2019.
- 2. In accordance with Section 22 of the Agreement dated November 22, 2016, the unit costs are adjusted as outlined in Exhibit "1" attached hereto.
- 3. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. Time is of the essence.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU/COUNTY, FLORIDA

MICHAEL MULLIN, INTERIM COUNTY

MANAGER

Its: Designee

JA L

Services of America, Inc.

Jeffrey Manzella, VP of Legal



2300 Windy Ridge Parkway Suite 500 Ñ Atlanta, GA 30339

11/15/2018

Price Quote -

Attn:

It is my pleasure to provide you with a quote for your bottled water needs in response to your request. DS Services of America, Inc. would be pleased to provide your location our bottled water service at the following special rates,

#### Quotation

## **Confidential Pricing**

## 1. Quote Pricing Service agreement

<u>Item</u>	Quantity	Unit	Description	<u>Unit</u> Price	Extension
Item 1:	3100	Each	5 Gallon Drinking Water	\$ 3.75	\$ 11,625
				3	
Item 2:	77	Each, monthly	Hot and Cold Water Dispenser (color may vary)	\$1.99	\$1,991.99

Additionally, we always offer you the following services free of charge.

- 1. Our company's commitment to outstanding service.
- 2. Delivery service tailored to suit the specific needs.
- 3. No tax on dispenser rental.
- 4. Highest quality of products and service available.
- 5. Billing Net 45 days.

Since 1925 DS Services has been providing customers with clean, fresh, great tasting water and excellent service you can depend on. DS Services upholds meticulous



2300 Windy Ridge Parkway Suite 500 N Atlanta, GA 30339

standards of quality, taste, purity, service and value. All of our waters exceed all Federal, State and County water quality standards.

Our bottling facilities have consistently scored 100% during the annual quality assurance and sanitation audits completed by the National Sanitation Foundation International - a recognized independent third party organization that inspects bottling facilities annually.

We appreciate your business and the opportunity to serve you. Should you have any additional questions or concerns, please feel free to call me direct at (904)598-4785. We sincerely thank you for your interest in DS Services products and services, we look forward to hearing from you soon.

Cordially,

**Bob Spera** 

Branch Manager Jacksonville